of the Acquisition are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and that the
Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 12 –

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares, when allotted
and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Shares in issue.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 640,000,000 Shares in issue. Set out
below is the shareholding interests of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after Completion and issue of Consideration Shares, assuming there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up
to Completion:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately after
Completion and issue of
Consideration Shares,
assuming that there is

no change in the issued share
capital of the Company from

the date of this announcement
and up to Completion

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Peng Rongwu (Note) 85,440,000 13.35 85,440,000 11.24

Vendor or its nominee – – 120,000,000 15.79

Other public Shareholders 554,560,000 86.65 554,560,000 72.97

Total 640,000,000 100.00 760,000,000 100.00

Note:

Mr. Peng Rongwu is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the applicable percentage ratios as calculated under Rule 14.06 of the Listing Rules in
respect of the Acquisition are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a
discloseable transaction on the part of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

– 13 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meanings:

“Acquisition” the acquisition of the Sale Shares

“Actual Profit” the actual consolidated profit before tax of the Target Group for